(AN2.M4...)

Taunton

T133

T14

aka
T143

aka
T144
T1445

T15
T1l6

T165
T166
aka

T1663
aka

T1666

T1l67

T17

aka

Tewksbury

T216

aka
T218
aka

T22
W58

Topsfield

T4
T43

Townsend

T5
T52

Uxbridge

U3

aka

U6
ug4

aka

U9

Massachusetts Newspapers on Microfilm T-Z

Beacon of Liberty

Bristol County Republican
American Republican
Columbian Reporter and 0Old Colony Journal
0Old Colony Reporter
Commonwealth's Advocate
Harrison Eagle

Massasoit Review

Sun, The

Taunton Daily Gazette

The Taunton Democrat

Bristol County Free Democrat
Bristol County Democrat
Bristol County and Independent Gazette
Independent Gazette

Taunton Herald-News

Taunton Evening News

Taunton Tri-Weekly Gazette
True Democrat

Household Gazette

Taunton Weekly Gazette

Union Gazette and Democrat

1845
1860-1901
1857-1860
1822-1823
1821-1822
1827-1829

1840
1975-1988
1831-1833
1848-
1850-1860

1849
1847-1849
1837-1846
1832-1836
1901-1903
1897-1901

1833
1848-1849
1882,1878
1874-1878
1862-1874

Merrimack Valley Advertiser (Chelmsford-Lowell Ed.)

Merrimack Valley Advertiser (Westford Ed.)
Tewksbury Advertiser
Merrimack Valley Advertiser

Merrimack Valley Advertiser (Billerica Ed.)

Times—-Advertiser
Town Crier Tewksbury-Wilmington

Topsfield Townsman
Tri-Town Transcript

Townsend Common
Townsend Times

Blackstone Valley News

Uxbridge Booster

Uxbridge and Whitinsville Transcript
Uxbridge Compendium

Worcester South Compendium

Douglas Herald [D68]

Uxbridge Times

1984-1991
1987-1988
1992-
1957-1992
1987-1992
1962
1972-1995

1895-1899
1997-

1986-1987
1923-1972

1917-1923
1916-1917
1906-1918
1883-1913
1873-1882
1868-1873
1934-1956



(AN2.M4...)

U93

Vineyard Haven

V56

Wakefield

W1l25
W13
W1l32
W133
W15
aka

W16
W17

Walpole

W18
W185

Waltham

W19

W193

W2
aka

w215
W22
W2215

aka

W2216

W222
W2236
W228
W232
W235
W239
W24
aka
W242

Massachusetts Newspapers on Microfilm T-Z

Whitinsville Times

Martha’s Vineyard Times

Daily Evening Banner

Evening News

Wakefield Bulletin
Wakefield Casket

Wakefield Citizen and Banner
Citizen

Wakefield Citizen

Wakefield Daily Item
Wakefield Observer

Walpole Enterprise
Walpole Times

Barn Swallow, The
Waltham Courier

Daily Free Press-Tribune
Daily Free Press

Waltham Daily Free Press
Democrat, The

Hive, The

Daily News-Tribune
News-Tribune (Waltham Ed.)
Waltham Evening News
Waltham News

Waltham Evening News
Waltham News Tribune
News-Tribune (Newton Ed.)

(1946-1970 on reel with Waltham Ed.,

end of reel or after that edition)
(1988+ filmed with Waltham Ed.)
Rumford Journal
Waltham Backwoodsman
Waltham Daily Tribune
Waltham Free Press (weekly)
Waltham Mirror
Waltham Pioneer
Waltham Record
Waltham Weekly Record
Waltham Sentinel

either at

1929-1932
1946-1956

1989-

1899-1900
1894
1884

1871-1872

1874-1891
1872
1873

1894-

1998-

1901-1915
1915-

1868-1869
1925-1934
1897-1924
1888-1893
1893-1897
1916

1833-1836
1999-

1946-1999
1893-1903
1903-1906
1906-1924
1924-1946
1971-1987

1850-1851
1884
1882-1897
1863-1901
1848-1849
1873
1882-1886
1876-1882
1856-1877



(AN2.M4...)

W245

W246
aka

W25

Ware

W259

Wareham
W27

aka

Watertown

W28
w287
aka
W292
aka
W293
W323
W326
aka
w328
W333
aka

Wayland

W337
W342
W343
W3434
W344
W36

aka

Massachusetts Newspapers on Microfilm T-Z

Waltham Star
Waltham Times
Waltham Daily Times
Watch, The

Ware River News

Wareham Courier

Courier
Wareham Courier

Armenian Mirror-Spectator
Chronicler, The

Chronicler of Societies and Businesses...
Baikar Armenian Weekly
Baikar (Boston)

Pequossette

Watertown Press

Watertown Tab and Press
Watertown Press

Watertown Sun

Watertown Tribune-Enterprise
Watertown Enterprise
Tribune, The
Tribune-Enterprise

Watertown Tribune-Enterprise
Tribune-Enterprise

Cochituate Jeep

Village Bugle

Wayland Citizen

Wayland Chronicle

Wayland Tab

Wayland/Weston Town Crier (Wayland Ed.)

Wayland Town Crier
Town Crier, The
Wayland/Weston Town Crier
Wayland Town Crier
Weston Town Crier
Wayland/Weston Town Crier (Weston Ed.)
* Weston editions filmed with Wayland Ed.

1836
1931-1945
1930-1931
1909-1922

1946-
1896-1904
1887-1892

1984-
1977
1975-1977
1931-1975
1905-1918

1968-

1914-1918
1911-1914
1962-1993
1939-1962
1873-1881
1870-1875
1997~

1958-1997
1921-1969
1923-1947
1879-1903
1902-1903
1903-1915
1915-1921
1921-1923

1945-1946
1942-1945
1959-1960
1936-1941
1990-

1987-1997
1977-1985
1951-1955
1955-1966
1966-1971
1971-1977
1971-1977
1977~



(AN2.M4...)

Webster

W38
W385
aka

W395
W415

Wellesley
w424
aka
W4335

W434
aka

Wellfleet
W435
Wenham

W436

West Boylston

W4373

aka
W4374
w4377

West End (Boston)

w438
West Newbury
W4393
aka
West Roxbury

w444

Massachusetts Newspapers on Microfilm T-Z

Patriot, The

Times, The (Webster/Dudley Ed.)
Webster Weekly Times

Webster Times

Webster Daily Times

Webster Evening Times

Webster Times

Webster Evening Times
Webster Times

Webster Times (Oxford Ed.)
* weeklies and dailies filmed together

Courant, The
Wellesley Courant
Wellesley Tab
Wellesley Townsman
Townsman, The

Wellfleet Oracle

Wenham-Hamilton Times

The Banner

West Boylston Banner
News Recorder

West Boylston Times

West End News

West Newbury Messenger and Groveland Item
West Newbury Messenger

West Newbury Era

(see also Roslindale)

West Roxbury Transcript

1983-
1984-
1859-1867
1867-1903

1903-1904
1904-1923
Ap-S 1924
1923-1934
1934-1955
1975-1981
1983-1984
1942-1948

1885-1888
1883-1885
1990-
1981-
1906-1980

1989-

1895-1902

1987~

1978-1987
1970-1975
1958-1967

1926

1888-1891
1884-1888
1883-1884

1974-1978



(AN2.M4...)

West Springfield

w44
w442

Westborough

w445
aka
W4453
W4455
W446

Westfield

W4493
aka
W4496
aka
w453
W49
aka

W495
W5
aka

W513
aka

W52
aka

W523
aka

W525
aka
W526
w528
Westford

W53
w534

Weston

W535
W5353

Massachusetts Newspapers on Microfilm T-Z

West Springfield News
West Springfield Record

Weekly Messenger
Westborough Messenger
Westboro Sheaf
Westboro Transcript
Westborough Chronotype

Democratic Herald

Westfield Journal

Hampden County Leader

Western Hampden Leader

In Westfield

Westfield Daily Times
Westfield Times

Times and Newsletter

Western Hampden Times and Westfield Newsletter
Western Hampden Times
Westfield Evening Echo
Westfield Evening Journal
Westfield Journal

Westfield Daily Journal
Westfield Evening News
Westfield News Advertiser
Westfield Journal-Valley Echo

Westfield Daily Journal Valley Echo-Huntington..

Valley Echo

Westfield Newsletter
Westfield Newsletter,
& Mechanics'
Westfield Register
Hampden Register
Westfield Standard
Westfield Valley Herald

and Farmers'
Journal

The Rustic
Westford Eagle

Weston Tab
Weston Town Crier and Tab

1928-1953
1953~

1850
1849-1850
1855-1856

1860
1871-1964

1835
1833-1835
1907-1910
1906-1907
1991-1993
1906-1907

1906
1884-1906
1874-1884
1869-1874
1887-1888
1917-1920
1916-1917

1916
1973-
1942-1973
1925-1926

1923-1925
1906-1923
1885-1887
1841-1874

1841-1845
1828-1831
1824-1828
1845-1854
1926-1942

1885
1984-

1990-1997
1997-



(AN2.M4...)

Westwood
W538
aka
Weymouth

w542
aka

w547

Aka

Whitinsville

Whitman

W556
Wilbraham
Williamstown

W56
w562

Wilmington
W575

W58
w585

aka
W589
aka
W59
Winchendon

W62

Massachusetts Newspapers on Microfilm T-Z

(for earlier years, see Wayland)

Westwood

Westwood

Weymouth
Weymouth
Weymouth

Weymouth
Weymouth
Weymouth
Weymouth
Weymouth
Weymouth
Weymouth

Weymouth

Press

Free Press

Gazette & Transcript

Gazette

Gazette, The Citizen,

East Weymouth News.

Gazette, The Citizen, East

Weymouth News. Braintree Reporter.
Gazette, The Citizen, Braintree
Reporter

Gazette, and Braintree Reporter
Weekly Gazette and Braintree Reporter
Weekly Gazette

News
News (and Gazette)

News

See: Northbridge, Northfield and Uxbridge

Whitman/Hanson Mariner

See: Ludlow

Advocate

Williamstown Advocate

Town Crier of Wilmington

Town Crier Tewksbury-Wilmington

Town Crier Tewksbury-Wilmington (Wilmington Ed)
Town Crier (Wilmington Ed)

Wilmington Town Crier

Merrimack Valley Advertiser

Wilmington Advertiser

Wilmington Crusader

Winchendon Courier

1957-1973
1952-1955
1952

1905-1977
1896-1905

1892-1895
1890-1892

1890
1876-1890
1870-1876
1867-1870
1997~
1995-1996
1977,1992
1968-1977

1990-1992

1984-1993
1981-1984

1955-1972
1972-1973
1974-1995
1995-1998
1998-

1991-1992
1992-

1951-1961

1951-1988
1880-1930



Massachusetts Newspapers on Microfilm T-Z

(AN2.M4...)
W63 Winchendon Journal 1874-1878
Winchester
W65 Winchester Star 1881-
W657 Winchester Town Crier 1995-1996
W66 Winchester Transcript 1864
Winthrop
W69 Sun-Transcript 1959-
aka Sun 1927-1959
Winthrop Sun 1918-1927
Winthrop Sun and Visitor 1905-1918
Winthrop Sun 1892-1905
W715 Winthrop Gazette 1885
W72 Winthrop Independent 1909
W725 Winthrop Review 1919-1944
W745 Winthrop Transcript 1944-1959
aka Transcript 1944
W75 Winthrop Visitor 1886-1905
aka Visitor 1885-1886
Beachmont and Winthrop Visitor 1882-1885
Woburn
w827 Daily Times & Chronicle: Woburn Edition 1980-
aka Daily Times & Chronicle: Burlington Edition 1980~
Daily Times & Chronicle: Winchester Edition 1980-
Daily Times 1969-1980
Woburn Daily Times 1901-1969
W83 Evening News 1906-1912
W833 Grattan Echo 1881-1882
w834 Guidepost 1846-1848
W838 Union Weekly 1884-1885
W839 Weekly Advertiser 1846
w84 Woburn Advertiser 1871-1890
w842 Woburn Citizen 1935-1936
w844 Woburn Daily City Press 1891-1892
aka Woburn City Press 1888-1890
w847 Woburn Gazette & Middlesex Advent 1845-1846
aka Woburn Gazette 1844
W849 Woburn Journal 1873-1913
aka Middlesex County Journal 1868-1873
Middlesex Journal 1854-1867
Woburn Journal
W85 Woburn News 1899-1907
aka News 1890-1899
W855 Woburn Telegram 1914
W86 Woburn Townsman 1864
W865 Woburn Weekly Budget 1857-1863
Worcester
w88 Aegis and Gazette 1866-1896



(AN2.M4...)

aka

w887
W89
W893
W8924
w894
aka
W897
W915
aka

W97
W925
W9o27
aka
W929
W9296
aka

W93
W9319

aka

W9327

aka
Wo417
aka

Wo43
W94 6
w947
W95
aka

Wo537
aka

Massachusetts Newspapers on Microfilm T-Z

Aegis and Transcript

National and Aegis

National Aegis and Massachusetts Yeoman
National Aegis and General Advertiser
National Aegis

American Herald; and Worcester Recorder
Amerikos Lietuvos

Catholic Free Press

Christian Citizen

Worcester Daily Transcript

Worcester Transcript

L'Etendard National

Evening Gazette

Evening Gazette; Worcester Evening Post
Evening Gazette, The Evening Post
Evening Gazette and Post

Evening Gazette

Worcester Evening Gazette

Worcester Evening Post

Foyer Canadien

The Gossiper

Telegram Gazette: The Gossiper
Independent Gazetteer

Jewish Chronicle

Jewish Chronicle-Leader

Jewish Chronicle

Jewish Civic Leader

1857-1863
1838-1857
1833
1831-1833
1801-1831
1788-1789
1917-1937
1954-
1846-1848
1862-1863
1855
1869-1874
1965-1989
1948-1965
1938-1948
1938
1907-1938
1866-1907
1897-1938
1873-1874
1959-1967
1943-1959
1800-1801
1992-
1980-1992
1976-1980
1960-1967

Massachusetts Cataract and Worcester County Waterfall,
Temperance Standard and Dew Drop

Massachusetts Cataract and Temperance Standard

1848-1850

1847-1848

Massachusetts Cataract and Worcester County Waterfall

1845-1847

Cataract and Waterfall, or Massachusetts Washingtonian

Worcester County Cataract and Massachusetts

Washingtonian

Massachusetts Yeoman and Worcester Saturday

Journal and Advertiser
Massachusetts Yeoman
New England Home Journal
Worcester Home Journal
New England Home Journal
L'Opinion Publique
Skandinavia

Svea
Telegram and Gazette
Worcester Telegram
Worcester Daily Telegram
Massachusetts Weekly Spy
Massachusetts Spy

1843-1844
1843

1825-1831
1823-1825
1887-1889
1884-1887
1882-1884
1893-1931
1917-1918
1897-1966
1989-

1888-1989
1886-1888
1861-1863
1831-1832

Massachusetts Spy, and Worcester County Advertiser

Massachusetts Spy and Worcester Advertiser

Massachusetts Spy

1825-1831
1823-1825
1821-1823



(AN2.M4...)

W955
W957
W99
Wo63
aka
Wo637
W97
w9717
aka

Wo7174
W9o718
aka

W9o72
W979
Yarmouth

Y18
Y25

Y29
aka

Massachusetts Newspapers on Microfilm T-Z

Thomas's Massachusetts Spy, or, Worcester Gazette

Massachusetts Spy (earlier titles)
Le Travailleur

Le Travailleur

Tzain Hairenaitz

Vosterer idisher Folks-Friend
People's Friend

Worcester Daily Press

Worcester Evening Post

Worcester Palladium

1811-1821
1775-1811
1874-1892
1931-1978
1900-1903
3 issues

1873-1878
1897-1938
1840-1876

Worcester Palladium and Worcester County Republican

Worcester Palladium

Worcester Republican

Worcester County Republican

Worcester Republican

Worcester Spy

Worcester Morning Daily Spy

Worcester Daily Spy

Daily Spy

Worcester Sunday Telegram (others under W95)
Worcester Weekly Transcript

Cape Cod Spectator
Register
Yarmouth Register and Barnstable County
Weekly Advertiser
Yarmouth Register and Barnstable
County Advertiser
Yarmouth Register
Mid-Cape Register
Dennis Yarmouth Register
Dennis Yarmouth Barnstable Register
Yarmouth Register (see Register for later year)
Yarmouth Register Sun
Yarmouth Sun

1839-1840
1834-1839
1835-1838
1829-1833
1860

[1898-1904]

1897-1898
1850-1877

[1845-1850]

1884-1946
1851-1855

1996
1973-

1839-1847

1836-1839
1847-1958
1972-1973
1958-1967
1967-1972
1994-1995
1993-1994
1989-1993



